

## **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

Location: Provo, UT Accident Number: WPR23FA080

Date & Time: January 2, 2023, Local Registration: N555NR

Aircraft: EMBRAER EXECUTIVE AIRCRAFT Injuries: 1 Fatal, 2 Serious, 1

INC EMB-505 Minor

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On January 2, 2023, about 1135 mountain standard time, an Embraer EMB-505, N555NR, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident at the Provo Municipal Airport, Provo, Utah. The pilot sustained fatal injuries, two passengers sustained serious injuries, and one passenger sustained minor injuries. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

A witness who was removing snow from the ramp area reported that the accident airplane was hangared near his location, and that the airplane remained hangared until 1055. The witness stated that he watched the airplane be refueled and estimated that the pilot started the engines around 1110 or 1115, around the same time light snow began to fall.

The fueler stated the accident airplane was parked in the hangar when he arrived to fuel the aircraft. About 5 minutes later, the pilot pulled the accident airplane out onto the ramp and the fueler repositioned his truck to refuel the airplane with 350 gallons of Jet-A. The fueler stated while he was refueling the airplane, the pilot mentioned that they were trying to get out before the weather. The fueler added that while he refueled the airplane, he did a "once over" and remembered observing unfrozen water droplets on the wings.

After refueling the accident airplane, the fueler returned to the FBO. Upon exiting the fuel truck, he observed the accident airplane taxi past his location. As he walked toward the FBO, he heard the airplane, and turned around to watch it. The fueler stated that the airplane was starting its takeoff roll on runway 13, and appeared to "pull up steep," roll to the left, and the left wing impacted the ground. The refueler stated that at the time of the accident, the precipitation was snow and a misty rain, "between" light and medium intensity, along with a light breeze out of the north.

Additional witnesses located at the airport observed the accident airplane takeoff, ascend to about 20 to 30 ft above ground level, and then both wings wobbled "back and forth." The airplane banked right, and then "hard left" as the left wing struck the ground.

Page 1 of 3 WPR23FA080

Investigators arrived onsite about 23 hours after the accident, and about 4 to 6 inches of fresh snow had fallen, masking impact marks, ground scars, and debris. Examination of the accident site revealed that the airplane impacted the runway surface about 2,626 ft from the approach end of runway 13 and about 20 ft left of the runway centerline. The scrape mark extended about 91 ft and was parallel to the runway centerline.

A second scrape mark was observed about 2,903 ft from the approach end of runway 13, and arced left to the left edge of the runway surface about 3,126 ft from the approach end of the runway. A swath of displaced snow and dirt extended from the runway's left edge about 100 ft to a large impact crater. The crater contained portions of airframe debris and various airframe components. Wreckage debris extended from the crater about 597 ft to the fuselage. The wings were separated from the airframe and were located about 106 ft beyond the fuselage. Both engines were separated and located adjacent to the fuselage.

The wreckage was recovered to a secure location for further examination.



Figure 1: Aerial overview of the accident site. Image courtesy of Provo Police Department with NTSB annotations.

Page 2 of 3 WPR23FA080

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make: EMBRAER EXECUTIVE

AIRCRAFT INC

Registration:

N555NR

Model/Series:

EMB-505

Aircraft Category:

Airplane

**Amateur Built:** 

Operator: On file Operating Certificate(s) Held:

None

**Operator Designator Code:** 

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

**Conditions at Accident Site: Condition of Light:** IMC Day **Observation Facility, Elevation:** KPVU,4497 ft msl **Observation Time:** 18:44 Local **Distance from Accident Site:** 0 Nautical Miles Temperature/Dew Point: -1°C /-1°C **Lowest Cloud Condition:** Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction: /, **Lowest Ceiling:** Overcast / 800 ft AGL Visibility: 3 miles **Altimeter Setting:** 29.79 inches Hg Type of Flight Plan Filed:

**Departure Point:** Provo, UT **Destination:** Chino, CA (CNO)

**Wreckage and Impact Information** 

**Crew Injuries:** 1 Fatal Aircraft Damage: Substantial Passenger Injuries: 2 Serious, 1 Minor Aircraft Fire: None **Ground Injuries:** Aircraft Explosion: None

**Total Injuries:** 1 Fatal, 2 Serious, 1 Minor Latitude, Longitude: 40.222154,-111.72385

**Administrative Information** 

Investigator In Charge (IIC): Cawthra, Joshua

**Additional Participating Persons:** Lyndsay Carlson; Federal Aviation Administration; Salt Lake City, UT

Note:

Page 3 of 3 WPR23FA080